

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

_____)	
Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:17-cv-00396-WES-LDA
)	
Shell Oil Products US,)	
Shell Oil Company,)	
Shell Petroleum, Inc.,)	
Shell Trading (US) Company,)	
Motiva Enterprises LLC,)	
Triton Terminaling LLC, and)	
Equilon Enterprises LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants Shell Oil Products US, Shell Oil Company, Shell Petroleum Inc., Shell Trading (US) Company, Motiva Enterprises LLC, Triton Terminaling LLC, and Equilon Enterprises LLC hereby move the Court to dismiss the following claims from Plaintiff Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.’s Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”), ECF No. 45:

- a. As to Defendant Motiva Enterprises LLC, all Causes of Action in the TAC; and
- b. As to Defendants Shell Oil Products US, Shell Oil Company, Shell Petroleum Inc., Shell Trading (US) Company, Triton Terminaling LLC, and Equilon Enterprises LLC:
 - i. Causes of Action 1-7, 9, 10, 21, and 22; and
 - ii. Causes of Action 13-15 to the extent they allege monitoring and reporting violations arising from Providence Terminal Outfall 003A.

Should the Court grant this Motion, only Defendants Shell Oil Products US, Shell Oil Company, Shell Petroleum Inc., Shell Trading (US) Company, Triton Terminaling LLC, and Equilon Enterprises LLC would remain in this case. The claims remaining against these Defendants would be Causes of Action 8 and 11-20. Causes of Action 13, 14, and 15 would also be limited to alleged violations of monitoring and reporting requirements that pertain to Providence Terminal Outfalls 001A and 002A.

Pursuant to LR Cv 7(a)(2), the grounds for this motion and supporting legal arguments are set forth in Defendants' attached Memorandum of Law.

Dated: October 11, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Counsel for Defendants:

/s/John S. Guttman

John S. Guttman*
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-6020
Fax (202) 789-6190
jguttman@bdlaw.com

/s/ Robert D. Fine

Robert D. Fine (2447)
Chace, Rutenberg & Freedman, LLP
One Park Row, Suite 300
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 453-6400
Fax (401) 453-6411
rfine@crflp.com

/s/ Bina Reddy

Bina Reddy*
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
400 W. 15th Street, Suite 1410
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 391-8045
Fax (512) 391-8099
breddy@bdlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. THE PROVIDENCE TERMINAL AND DEFENDANTS’ CONNECTION,
OR LACK THEREOF, TO THE TERMINAL 5

II. CWA AND RCRA FRAMEWORKS 7

 A. The CWA..... 7

 B. RCRA 9

III. RHODE ISLAND’S ACTIVE ENGAGEMENT TO ADDRESS POTENTIAL
INCREASES IN FLOODING AND STORM IMPACTS 9

LEGAL STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. CLF’S ALLEGED INJURY-IN-FACT IS NEITHER IMMINENT NOR
FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT 13

II. CLF’S ADAPTATION CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE 18

III. CLF’S ADAPTATION CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER
RCRA OR THE CWA..... 19

 A. CLF Has Failed to State a Claim Under RCRA 21

 1. CLF Has Not Alleged a Claim Under RCRA’s Endangerment
 Provision..... 21

 a. CLF Has Failed to Allege that Any of the Defendants Have
 Engaged in Any Activity that is “Contributing To” an
 Endangerment 21

 b. CLF Has Failed to Allege Shell Oil Company, Shell Petroleum
 Inc., and Shell Trading (US) Company Contributed To Any Waste
 Management at the Terminal..... 26

 c. CLF Has Failed to Allege that Products in the Terminal
 Infrastructure are “Waste” 27

 d. CLF Has Not Alleged Any Defendant Engaged in “Handling,
 Storage, Treatment, Transportation, or Disposal” of Waste That
 Caused Alleged Historic Contamination 30

 e. CLF Has Failed to Allege an “Imminent” Endangerment..... 32

2.	CLF Has Failed to Allege a RCRA Regulatory Violation	35
B.	CLF Has Failed to State a Claim Under the CWA.....	37
1.	CLF Inappropriately Seeks to Require Consideration of Impacts Beyond the Life of any Reasonable NPDES Permit.....	37
2.	The CWA Does Not Impose Obligations Related to Inundation Caused by Sea Level Rise or Storm Surge	39
3.	The CWA Prohibits CLF’s Attempt to Expand the Scope of the Facility’s Permitting Obligations in this Lawsuit.....	42
4.	The TAC Lacks Facts Sufficient to Sustain the CWA Adaptation Claims	43
a.	Contents of the SWPPP (Counts 3, 4, and 5)	44
b.	Preparation of SWPPP (Count 2)	45
c.	Certification of SWPPP (Count 1)	45
d.	Amending or Updating the SWPPP (Count 6).....	46
e.	Operation and Maintenance of Treatment and Control Equipment (Count 7).....	47
f.	Submission of Information to Correct Errors or Omissions in Previous Applications or Reports (Count 9).....	48
g.	Duty to Minimize or Prevent Permit Violations (Count 10)	49
IV.	THE CWA DOES NOT PERMIT THE COURT TO EXERCISE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE TERMINAL’S FORMER OWNER/OPERATOR	50
V.	THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ALLEGED MONITORING VIOLATIONS BASED SOLELY ON THE TERMINAL’S EXPIRED PERMIT.	52
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DISMISS CLF’S RCRA AND CWA ADAPTATION CLAIMS UNDER THE DOCTRINES OF ABSTENTION AND PRIMARY JURISDICTION	53
A.	The Court Should Defer to the State and Abstain from CLF’s CWA Adaptation Claims	53
B.	CLF’s RCRA Claim Should be Dismissed Under the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction.....	57
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.,
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 12, 20

ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc. et al.,
120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir.1997)22, 31

Acosta-Ramirez v. Banco Popular de P.R.,
712 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 13

Alt. Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.,
267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001).....passim

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004).....47

Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. EPA,
824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28

Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 15

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992)7, 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)passim

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)41

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)passim

Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick,
808 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....51

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)54

Campagna v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
334 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

Carrero-Ojeda v. Autoridad de Energia Electrica,
755 F.3d 711 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 13

Chicago v. Env’tl. Def. Fund,
511 U.S. 328 (1994)9

Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.,
633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....33, 54

Christian Action Network v. Maine,
679 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D. Me. 2010)..... 13

City of Fall River v. FERC,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 18

City of Mountain Park v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC,
560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....51

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13, 14, 16

Connecticut Coastal Fishermen’s Association v. Remington Arms Co.,
 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)28

Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg,
 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008).....53

Conservation Law Foundation, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 No. 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW), (complaint filed Sept. 29, 2016) 18

Cox v. City of Dallas, Texas,
 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)23

Craig Lyle Ltd. P’ship v. Land O’ Lakes Inc.,
 877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995)29

Crandall v. City & Cty. of Denver,
 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010)33

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Def. Ctr.,
 568 U.S. 597 (2013) 7

Delaney v. Town of Carmel,
 55 F.Supp.2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)31

Ecological Rights Found.v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.,
 713 F.3d 502, 515 (9th Cir. 2013)29

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
 430 U.S. 112 (1977)42

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel,
 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)54

Feliciano-Hernandez v. Pereira-Castillo,
 663 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2011).....20, 48, 50

First San Diego Props. v. Exxon,
 859 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Cal. 1994)31

Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....9

Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra,
 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)51

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 14, 16

Grace v. American Central Ins. Co.,
 109 U.S. 278 (1883) 14

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
 484 U.S. 49 (1987)8, 50, 51, 52

Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli,
 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)22, 24

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
 263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003), *aff’d*, 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)23, 24

Ironshore Specialty Insurance Co. v. United States,
 871 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2017).....13

Kaladish v. Uniroyal Holding, Inc.,
 No. Civ.A. 300CV854CFD, 2005 WL 2001174 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2005).....27, 30

Labor Relations Div. of Constr. Inds. of Mass., Inc. v. Healey,
 844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Manasola-88 Inc. v. Thomas,
 799 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1986) 38

Marriott Corp. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.,
 929 F.Supp. 396 (S.D. Fla. 1996) 31

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 32

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir.1979)..... 58

Mass v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.,
 67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 58

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 19

Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,
 516 U.S. 479 (1996) 9, 32

Menge v. N. Am. Specialty Ins. Co.,
 905 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.R.I. 2012) 13

Murphy v. United States,
 45 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995)..... passim

N. California River Watch v. Fluor Corp.,
 No. 10-CV-05105-MEJ, 2014 WL 3385287 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2014) 34

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Outboard Marine, Inc.,
 702 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ill. 1988) 43

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle,
 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 39

New Comm Wireless v. Sprintcom, Inc.,
 213 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2002) 4

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 54, 60

No Spray Coal, Inc. v. City of New York,
 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001) 29

Ohio Valley Envntl. Coalition, Inc. v. Fola Coal Co.,
 No. 2:12-3750, 2013 WL 6709957 (S.D.W.V. Dec. 19, 2013)..... 43

Paper Recycling, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 856 F. Supp. 671 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... 29

Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Maine Cent. R. Co.,
 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 58

Peñalbert-Rosa v. Fortuño-Burset,
 631 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 21

PennEnvironment v. PPG Industries,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013) 51

Prisco v. A & D Carting Corp.,
 168 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1999) 27, 30

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 115 (D.N.J. 1988)..... 52, 53

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....57

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996)54, 57

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....passim

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t. & Nat. Res.,
131 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D.N.C. 2015)43

Rotec Indus., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.,
215 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2000)24

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)28

Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo,
590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....20

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 12, 20

Sepúlveda–Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ. of, P.R.,
628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 20

Sevigny v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,
411 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2005).....57

Shain v. Veneman,
376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004) 16, 17

Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC,
248 F.Supp.3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017)..... 13

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC,
781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)41

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 14, 17

Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC,
No. 1:12-CV-0011, 2013 WL 212641 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)54

Sterling Fed. Sys., Inc. v. Goldin,
16 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)23

Sycamore Indus. Park Assocs. v. Ericsson, Inc.,
546 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2008)22, 24

Tech. Mfg. Corp. v. Integrated Dynamics Eng’g, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D. Mass. 2002).....24

Tenn. Clean Water Network v. TVA,
No. 3:15-cv-00424, 2017 WL 3476069 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2017)47, 48

Texas v. U.S.,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 18

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me.,
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003).....53, 58

U.S. v. Union Corp.,
 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....29
United States Public Interest Research Grp. v. Atlantic Salmon of Me., LLC,
 339 F. 3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003).....59
United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
 352 U.S. 59 (1956)57, 58
Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....7, 38, 41
Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ. of P.R.,
 628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....27
Zands v. Nelson,
 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1991)29

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

33 U.S.C. § 1251 1
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8, 55
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....7
 33 U.S.C. § 13198
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(3)38
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....8, 43
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B).....7, 38
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7)8
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)8
 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....42
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....7
 33 U.S.C. § 13658, 42
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)51
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)52
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6).....39
 33 U.S.C. § 136942
 42 U.S.C. § 6901 1
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5).....28
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....35
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A).....21
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....passim
 RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B).....passim

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-6.2-1 10
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-6-6.2-2(a)(1)..... 10
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-6.2-2.8 10, 59
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-17.1-2 50, 58
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-61.2-2 35
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-61.2.2 41

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.6(a)7, 38
 40 C.F.R. § 122.6(b)7, 38

40 C.F.R. § 122.6(d).....53
 40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(13).....39
 40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)(1).....7
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a)7
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(d)49, 55
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(e)47
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(l)(8)48
 40 C.F.R. § 122.447
 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a)38
 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(b)38
 40 C.F.R. § 122.48.....7
 40 C.F.R. § 26235
 40 C.F.R. § 262.16(b)(8)(i).....35
 40 C.F.R. § 262.25135
 40 C.F.R. § 265.3136
 48 Fed. Reg. 39,611 (Sept. 1, 1983).....49
 49 Fed. Reg. 39,063 (Oct. 3, 1984)8
 51 Fed. Reg. 10,1046 (March 24, 1986).....37
 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990)7, 40
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)22

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

250-RICR-140-10-1.19, 35, 36
 250-RICR-140-10-1.45, 35
 250-RICR-140-10-1.5(a)(32)36
 250-RICR-140-25-2.116
 250-RICR-140-25-2.105, 16
 250-RICR-140-25-2.1417
 250-RICR-150-10-1.4.A110.....39
 250-RICR-150-10-1.1245
 250-RICR-150-10-1.1338, 45, 53
 250-RICR-150-10-8.5.A.132.....41
 R.I. Code R. 25-15-102:5.13(H)(1)35
 R.I. Code R. 25-15-102:5.13(J)35
 R.I. Code R. 25-15-102:5.15(G)(1)35

OTHER MATERIAL

EC4, *Annual Report* (Aug. 2017) 11, 55
 EC4, *Meeting Minutes* (Sept. 6, 2017)55
 EPA, *Multi-Sector General Permit Sec. (2015)*8
 EPA, *Stormwater Management for Industrial Activities – Developing Pollution Prevention Plans and Best Management Practices* (Sep. 1992)40
 EPA, *Developing Your Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan – Guide for Industrial Operators* (June 2015)40
 J. Leo, *RIDEM, Emergency Response Report* (April 5, 2010).....5
 McCann, Jennifer, et al., *Rhode Island Ocean Special Area Management Plan, OceanSAMP*, (Oct. 19, 2010).....1

Resilient Rhody: An Actionable Vision for Addressing the Impacts of Climate Change
in Rhode Island (July 2018)..... 10, 12, 55, 56, 57

RIDEM & CRMC, *Rhode Island Stormwater Design and Installation Standards Manual*
(Mar. 2015)41

R.I. Climate Change Comm’n, *Adapting to Climate Change in the Ocean State: A
Starting Point* (Nov. 2012).....9, 11

R.I. Div. of Planning, *Freight Forward: Planning our Future, Freight and Goods
Movement Plan* (July 2017) 1

R.I. Div. of Planning, *Vulnerability of Transportation Assets to Sea Level Rise*
(Jan. 2015) 11

R.I. Div. of Planning, *Water Quality 2035 – Rhode Island Water Quality Management
Plan* (Oct. 13, 2016)..... 12, 56

R.I. Exec. Order No. 17-10 (Sept. 15, 2017).....9

Special House Comm’n to Study Econ. Risk Due to Flooding and Sea Level Rise, *Final
Report* (May 12, 2016)..... 11, 56

The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (4th ed. 1993).....28
